Net income $ 4,028 (75) $ 3,953

Basic earnings per share $ .57 $ (.01) $ .56
Diluted earnings per share $ .56 $ (.01) $ .55

Cash flow from operating activities $ 1,533 $ - $ 1,533

Six months ended June 30, 2006
Using Previous
Accounting

SFAS 123(R)
Adjustments As Reported

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Income before income taxes $ 11,742 $ (135) $ 11,607
Income taxes 3,805 (2) 3,803
Net income $ 7,937 (133) $ 7,804

Basic earnings per share $ 1.13 $ (.02) $ 1.11
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.11 $ (.02) $ 1.09

Cash flow from operating activities $ 6,536 $ - $ 6,536

Back to Index
9

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

14

FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements

(Unaudited at June 30, 2006 and 2005)

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if expense had been measured using the
fair value recognition provisions of SFAS No. 123(R) for the three month period ended June 30, 2005.

Three months ended June 30, 2005

As Reported
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
if under

SFAS 123(R)
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Income before income taxes $ 2,866 $ (72) $ 2,794
Income taxes 838 (1) 837
Net income $ 2,028 (71) $ 1,957

Basic earnings per share $ .29 $ (.01) $ .28
Diluted earnings per share $ .28 $ (.01) $ .27

Cash flow from operating activities $ 387 $ - $ 387

Six months ended June 30, 2005

As Reported
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
if under

SFAS 123(R)
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Income before income taxes $ 7,146 $ (128) $ 7,018
Income taxes 2,247 (1) 2,246
Net income $ 4,899 (127) $ 4,772

Basic earnings per share $ .72 $ (.02) $ .70
Diluted earnings per share $ .70 $ (.02) $ .68

Cash flow from operating activities $ 3,230 $ - $ 3,230

Back to Index
10

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

15

FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements

(Unaudited at June 30, 2006 and 2005)

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting for Servicing of Financial Assets
On March 17, 2006, the FASB issued Statement No. 156, "Accounting for Servicing of Financial Assets - an
amendment of FASB Statement No. 140" ("SFAS 156"). SFAS 156 amends FASB Statement No. 140, "Accounting